



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DR. UDAY S. UTHAMAN, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, :
 Appellant, : No. 570, 2014
 :
 :
 v. : On Appeal from the Court of
 : Chancery of the State of Delaware,
 FAIR HILL, L.P., a Delaware Limited : Civil Action No. 9135-VCG
 Partnership, :
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, :
 Appellee. :
 :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP

Matthew F. Boyer (Del. Bar No. 2564)
Max B. Walton (Del. Bar No. 3876)
Mary I. Akhimien (Del. Bar No. 5448)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 757-7300
Facsimile: (302) 757-7271

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
Dr. Uday S. Uthaman*

Dated: February 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE 2006 MEMORANDUM IS AN ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT WITH AN UNQUALIFIED RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.	3
A. Fair Hill Granted a Right of First Refusal	3
1. Textual evidence shows that a right was granted	4
2. Extrinsic evidence confirms that a right was granted.....	5
B. No Express Pricing Mechanism is Required	10
C. The Payment of Increased Rent is Valid Consideration.....	12
II. THE MEMORANDUM SATISFIES THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED TO AVOID INJUSTICE	14
A. The Memorandum Satisfies the Statute of Frauds.....	14
B. The Memorandum Should Be Enforced to Avoid Injustice	14
III. THE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL SHOULD BE ENFORCED BY SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Express Travel Related Services. v. Redner</i> , 2006 WL 664698 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2006)	6
<i>Arnold Palmer Golf Co. v. Fuqua Industries. Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Barling v. Horn</i> , 296 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. 1956)	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>CBA Collection Servs., Ltd. v. Potter, Crosse & Leonard, P.A.</i> , 1996 WL 527214, at *7 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 687 A.2d 194 (Del. 1996)	15
<i>Colonial Mgmt., Inc. v. Olivere</i> , 1976 WL 5198 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1976)	11
<i>Crestview Builders, Inc. v. Noogle Family Limited Partnership</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1132 (Ill. App. 2004).....	12
<i>DiMaria v. Michaels</i> , 455 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982).....	11
<i>Hindes v. Wilmington Poetry Society</i> , 138 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1958)	11
<i>Itek Corp. v. Chicago Aerial Industries, Inc.</i> , 248 A.2d 625 (Del. 1968).....	6
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contracting, Inc. v. BPG Residential Partners V, LLC et al.</i> , 2011 WL 6935279 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2011)	11
<i>Janas v. Simmons</i> , 1987 WL 9903 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 17, 1987)	11

<i>Pellaton v. Bank of New York</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....	2
<i>Polemi v. Wells</i> , 759 P.2d 796 (Colo. App. 1988).....	11
<i>River Enterprises, LLC v. Tamari Properties, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 356823 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2005).....	11
<i>Roy v. George W. Greene, Inc.</i> , 533 N.E.2d 1323 (Mass. 1989).....	11
<i>Sargent v. Schneller</i> , 2005 WL 1863382 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2005).....	17
<i>Steinberg v. Sachs</i> , 837 So.2d 503 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002).....	2
<i>Walton v. Beale</i> , 2006 WL 265489 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2006)	11, 16

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2714	4
-------------------------------	---

OTHER

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 57	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 139.....	14, 15
